

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE $1550^{\rm th}$ REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 9, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

None.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-116

RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE SENSE OF GRATITUDE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD IN RECOGNITION OF THE INVALUABLE SERVICES EXTENDED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF ST. LA SALLE (USLS) BACOLOD, PARTICULARLY, THE USLS SCHOOL OF LAW, USLS BALAYAN, ATTY. RAYMUNDO C. PANDAN, JR. AND MS. TERESITA BARCOMA.

WHEREAS, the City and the people of Bago thru the Sangguniang Panlungsod, have formulated and adopted an Environment Code to help protect the biodiversity and other environmental concerns of the city;

WHEREAS, it is in grateful appreciation of the unselfish and untiring efforts of the University of St. La Salle (USLS) Bacolod, particularly, the USLS School of Law, USLS Balayan, Atty. Raymundo C. Pandan, Jr. and Ms. Teresita Barcoma;

WHEREAS, the entity and persons mentioned have actively participated in the discussion/workshop, ably assisting the framers of the Code to come up with a comprehensive and workable Environment Code for the people of Bago;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by all SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to extend the sense of gratitude of the Sangguniang Panlungsod in recognition of the invaluable services extended by the University of St. La Salle (USLS) Bacolod, particularly, the USLS School of Law, USLS Balayan, Atty. Raymundo C. Pandan, Jr. and Ms. Teresita Barcoma.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)